OSAA Boys Swimming Championships
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LAKE OSWEGO .
(Mitchell, Chisholm, Kirchoff, Cox)

LAKE OSWEGO .....ccuuviiiiiiiieiiiriie s eaa e 1:55.3
(Lundgren, Kirchoff, Cox, Luce)

BEAVERTON ... 1:56.6
(Penn, Popma, Sellbert, Walthers)

REEDSPORT .
(Berge, Carey, Wall, Plov)

REEDSPORT ....ooitiiiiiiiieeii et ea e 1:50.2
(Carey, Ploy, Riley, Wall)

PARKROSE

(Howard, Frank, Briggs, Beauchamp)
SUNSET..

(Bach, Boscole, Newman, Larsen)
WILSON

(Cain, Humes, W. Richards, J. Richards)
SOUTH EUGENE
(Remey, Bicket, Houston, R. King)
SOUTH EUGENE.
DAVID DOUGLAS.
SOUTH EUGENE.
(Kehrli, Harmon, Weldon, Bryant)

DAVID DOUGLAS ... ..ot 1:45.91
(Kehrli, Bleakman, Weldon, Bryant)

DAVID DOUGLAS.
( Kehrli, Harmon, Gebe, Graham)
(season changed to winter)
DAVID DOUGLAS.
(Kehrli, Ainslie, Gebe, Leichner)

DAVID DOUGLAS ... 1:43.06
(Gebe, Whipps, Leichner, Craft)
DAVID DOUGLAS .......ouiiiiiiiiiiiiciie e 1:40.50

(Martin, Bratcher, Baker, Pratt)
DAVID DOUGLAS .
(Leichner, Martin, Bratcher, Baker)

DAVID DOUGLAS ... ..ot 1:43.75
(House, Bratcher, Skowhede, Pratt)
COTTAGE GROVE......civuiiiiiiiiiieciieii e 1:40.58

(Gibson, Taylor, Flick, Lamb)
FOREST GROVE.
(Bauer, Beau, Reynolds, Montano)

COTTAGE GROVE.......oiiiiiiiiiiiiciicciceie e 1:40.04
(Arp, Taylor, Flick, Woodward)
LAKERIDGE .......ccitiiiiiiiicii e 1:40.18

(Cannard, Simpson, Patton, Ott)
DAVID DOUGLAS .
(Jourdonnais, Proudfoot, Vail, Garcia)

DAVID DOUGLAS ... ..ottt 1:40.20
(Rankin, Vail, Grandy, Lambert)

LAKE OSWEGO....
(Morrow, Harlow, Punja, Drawz)

SUNSET..

(Lang, Bachulis, Addleman, Weyland)
SHELDON ....

(Ledford, Seip, Mclver, Peterson)
TIGARD

(Thompson, Defrang, Reed, Reiter)
McMINNVILLE.
(Ross, Efraimson, Ries, Magden)
LAKE OSWEGO
(Snyder, Drawz, Champion, Ban)
SANDY ...
(Smith, Spires, Hodge, Markle)
SHELDON .
(Bonebrake, Nelson, Rubottom, Bayha)
SHELDON ....
(Bonebrake, Sprick, Rubottom, Nelson)
LAKE OSWEGO
(Ledridge, Warren, McGinty, Cardiff)
COTTAGE GROVE ...
(C. Patton, M. Patton, Williams, Yoder)

LAKE OSWEGO ......ccuniiiiiiiiiiiiie e evi e 1:37.87
(Skoog, McGinty, Reeves, Hwang)
MCMINNVILLE. ... 1:37.35

(Phillips, Ash, Oleson, Hyder)
McMINNVILLE.
(Phillips, Ash, Oleson, Burton)
SHELDON, ...
(Brink, Sandlin, Howard, Orre)
ROSEBURG ...
(Richardson, Swinn, Romero, Winston)
MOUNTAIN VIEW .
(Weeks, Davies, Robinson, Hoyle)

ROSEBURG .....coviiiiiiiieiiie et 1:40.02
(Swinn, O'Neil, Lugar, Walther)

ROSEBURG .....couiiiiiiiiiiiici e 1:39.08
(O'Neil, Shields, Walther, Russell)

SUMMIT..

(Morrell, Nyaradi, Madson, Lewis)

(Morrell, Madson, Larkin, Lewis)
NEWBERG.......coiuiiiiiiiicii e 1:38.41
(Hockema, Roy, Rogers, Anderson)

200-YARD FREESTYLE

1949
1950
1951
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957

Gordon Edwards, Lincoln .2:11.2
Don Pesznecker, Franklin .2:11.2
Art Welch, Jefferson.. .2:10.5
Kress Lockridge, Grant . .2:16.1
Ben Jensen, Jefferson .2:11.3
Ben Jensen, Jefferson .2:13.0
Dale Sweatt, Cleveland. .2:07.8
Terry Kelly, Lincoln . .2:04.2
Joe Santry, Lincoln . .2:06.6
Joe Santry, Lincoln . .2:05.3
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2006

Earl Ordway, Newberg
Dick Boyd, Cleveland ..
Don Schollander, Lake Oswego.
Ken Webb, Wilson ....
Bill Howard, Parkrose
Bruce Hess, Medford.
Greg Charlton, Lake Oswego
Trevor Charlton, Lake Oswego
Jerry Newman, Sunset
Mike Weston, Sunset ..
Bob MacDonald, David Douglas.
Bob MacDonald, David Douglas.
Steve Williams Cottage Grove
Bruce Ross, Sunset
Bruce Ross, Sunset
(season changed to winter)
John Weston, Jesuit
Jay Evans, Sheldon...
Bob Wiltse, Cottage Grove
Bob Wiltse, Sheldon
Bob Briggs, Sheldon .
Doug Towne, Aloha...
James Lorys, David Douglas
Kipp Dye, Cottage Grove
Ethan Nelson, Wilson
Alex Stiles, Lincoln
Alex Stiles, Lincoln
Chuck Hanson, Cottage Grove.
Brent Lang, Sunset
Brett Allen, Centennial
Brett Allen, Centennial
Seth Johnston, Sheldon
Kirk Abraham, Springfield.
Casey Harmon, Beaverton
Bryan Schuerman, Gresham
Casey Harmon, Beaverton
Manolis Lentaris, Reynolds
Robert Wilson, Lakeridge
Chris Thompson, Roseburg
(tie) Dustin Jessup, Sheldon
(tie) Barney Boisvert, Seaside-Warrenton
Matt Phillips, McMinnville
Trent Staley, Sunset.
Trent Staley, Sunset .
Jim Wolfe, Century ...
Loren Killgore, Barlow .
Joey Nannini, Tigard .
Joey Nannini, Tigard
Nolan Morrell, Summit
Logan Storie, Corvallis ...
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Steve Cox, Lake Oswego ..
Dick Boyd, Cleveland ..
Graham Colton, Wilson
Bruce Hess, Medford.
Ted Leovich, Lincoln .
Ted Leovich, Lincoln .
Ted Leovich, Lincoln .
Mike Beauchamp, Parkrose
Pat O’'Malley, St. Francis...
John DeRoest, David Douglas.
John DeRoest, David Douglas.
David Bahler, Benson.......
Mike Ainslie, David Douglas .
Doug Ainslie, David Douglas ..
(season changed to winter)

Doug Ainslie, David Douglas ..
Toby Weissert, Sheldon..
Toby Weissert, Sheldon..
Willie Bratcher, David Douglas
Willie Bratcher, David Douglas.
Dennis Baker, David Douglas .
Tony Yap, Reynolds ..
Sean Taylor, Cottage Grove.
Mark Cannard, Lakeridge..
Carl Tuma, David Douglas
Matt Rankin, David Douglas.
Matt Rankin, David Douglas.
Matt Sauter, Tillamook...
Bruce Davis, Sweet Home
Bruce Davis, Sweet Home
Matt Brown, Aloha.
Matt Brown, Aloha.
Tyler Cadham, Wilson .
Andy Brown, Aloha
John Ruzicka, Tigard.
Bryan Schuerman, Gresham
Benjamin Swan, South Albany
Benjamin Swan, South Albany
Ben Brink, Sheldon
Ben Brink, Sheldon
Ben Brink, Sheldon
Matt Sorlien, Putnam
Ethan McCoy, McMinnville.
Patrick O'Neil, Roseburg .
Patrick O'Neil, Roseburg .
Ben Malcolm, North Eugene .
Logan Madson, Summit
Garth Summers, Jesuit...
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50-YARD FREESTYLE

1959
1960
1961
1962

Norm Swanson, Franklin...
Dick Peterson, Beaverton .
C. Grabenhorst, South Salem.
Joe McLaughlin, Sunset
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Geof Grabenhorst, South Salem..
Geof Grabenhorst, South Salem
Mike Skophammer, McMinnville,
Tony Marshall, Sweet Home
Jim Kitterman, Sheldon.
Bill Counce, Marshfield..
Tony Ciochetti, Cottage Grove .
Brent Webb, Cottage Grove
Steve Davey, Sunset .......
Mike Ainslie, David Douglas
(season changed to winter)
Bruce Wales, South Eugene...
Kevin Leichner, David Douglas.
Kevin Leichner, David Douglas.
Kevin Leichner, David Douglas.
Jim Rabe, Lakeridge
Tim Haslach, Jesuit
Charlie Singleton, Tigart
Steve Nichols, Lake Oswego
Gary Squires, McMinnville
Gary May, McMinnville ..
Mark Duvall, Springfield
Rana Punja, Lake Oswego
Matt Paslay, Sheldon ....
Seth Johnston, Sheldon
Seth Johnston, Sheldon
Scott Townsend, Reynolds
Curtis Taylor, Ashland.
Clint Carter, Lakeridge
Clint Carter, Lakeridge
Toby Wilcox, Hermiston
Toby Wilcox, Hermiston
Brian Abel, Reedsport ...
Dusty Greenwood, Sheldon
Jake Palmer, McNary ..
Michael Burton, McMinnville
Dan Orre, Sheldon
Dan Orre, Sheldon
Jacob Burton, Mountain View .
Matt Schmidt, Westview
Stephen Mecham, Aloha
Kyle Maese, Reynolds .
Kyle Maese, Reynolds .
Kyle Maese, Reynolds .

100-YARD BUTTERFLY
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Tom Fanning, Grant.
Ron Bohlman, Lake Oswego
Ron Bohlman, Lake Oswego
Ron Bohlman, Lake Oswego
Steve Cox, Lake Oswego....
Don Schollander, Lake Oswego
Graham Colton, Wilson .
Jim Mason, Beaverton.
Jim Mason, Beaverton.
Mike Skophammer, McMinnville
Randy King, South Eugene .
Larry Morgan, Gresham ...
Rick Foreman, Clackamas.
Rick Foreman, Clackamas.
Rick Foreman, Clackamas.
Bob Thornton, Aloha
Brad Pickens, Lakeridge
(season changed to winter)

Steve Gebe, David Douglas 54.33
Steve Halvorsen, Sheldon 52.75
Chris Roth, Sandy ........... 52.70
Dennis Baker, David Douglas. 51.262
Dennis Baker, David Douglas. 51.33
Dennis Baker, David Douglas. 49.90
Gary Squires, McMinnville .. 52.35
Gary Squires, McMinnville 51.22
Gary Squires, McMinnville .. 50.52
Tyler Jourdonnais, David Douglas 50.97
Mark Bussey, Lake Oswego 51.39
Matt Sauter, Tillamook.. 51.66
Natt Sauter, Tillamook 50.61
Matt Sauter, Tillamook 50.99
Mark Thompson, Tigard 50.70
Seth Pepper, McNary .. 51.32
Josh Snyder, Lake Oswego . 51.29
Bryan Addleman, Sunset.. 51.28
Bryan Addleman, Sunset 50.93
Casey Harmon, Beaverton 50.47
Keith Ebbert, Springfield 50.53
Keith Ebbert, Springfield 49.66
Mitch McGinty, Lake Oswego . 50.04
Paul Ely, Sunset........... 50.69
Ryan Oleson, McMinnville . 51.16
Paul Ely, Sunset........... 51.31
Derek Rose, Forest Grove. 49.76
Devin Saez, Southridge. 50.54
Patrick O'Neil, Roseburg 50.87
Patrick O'neil, Roseburg 49.41

Kyle Maese, Reynolds .
Kyle Maese, Reynolds .
Kyle Maese, Reynolds .

100-YARD FREESTYLE

1948
1949
1950
1951
1951
1952
1953

Irwin, Grant
Gordon Edwards, Lincoln
John Goode, Benson...
Don Pesznecker, Franklin .
Dan Cramer, Grant..
Dan Cramer, Grant..
Ben Jenson, Jefferson .
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1955
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Terry Kelly, Lincoln .
Terry Kelly, Lincoln .
J. D. Brown, Grant..
J. D. Brown, Grant..
Norm Swanson, Franklin
Dick Peterson, Beaverton
Don Schollander, Lake Oswego
Don Schollander, Lake Oswego
Bruce Hess, Medford .
Bruce Hess, Medford .
Louis Budge, Medford
Dave Kovich, Klamath Union
Doug Windes, Wilson
Mike Weston, Sunset.
Greg Boyce, Cottage Grove
Bob MacDonald, David Douglas
Tony Ciochetti, Cottage Grove.
Steve Dave, Sunset .......
Bill Thomas, Klamath Union
(season changed to winter)
Bruce Wales, South Eugene

Bob Van Vleet, Sheldon .

Bob Van Vleet, Sheldon 47.20
Bob Briggs, Sheldon.. .47.905
Bob Briggs, Sheldon.. 46.82
Charlie Singleton, Tigard 47.40
Charlie Singleton, Tigard 48.36
Steve Nichols, Lake Osweg 46.63
Steve Nichols, Lake Osweg 46.60
Chris Mathias, South Salem . 47.31
Chuck Hanson, Cottage Grove. 47.46
Chuck Hanson, Cottage Grove. 46.79
Matt Paslay, Sheldon.... 47.53
Seth Johnston, Sheldon 47.22
Seth Johnston, Sheldon 46.73
Scott Townsend, Reynolds . 46.34
Curtis Taylor, Ashland 46.62
Ryan Duus, Sheldon 48.19
Greg Menton, Newberg. 47.12
Toby Wilcox, Hermiston 45.74
Toby Wilcox, Hermiston 46.70
Andy Thurman, Barlow . 47.08
Dusty Greenwood, Sheldon 47.67
Barney Boisvert, Seaside-War. 46.93
Shaun Shelley, David Douglas . 47.23
Joseph Laughlin, West Albany . 46.92
Dan Orre, Sheldon .. 46.12
Jacob Burton, Mountain View 46.76
Brad Scoles, Ashland......... 47.15
Ben Malcolm, North Eugene 46.95
Logan Madson, Summit 47.25
Austan Mason, Sandy ... 46.38
Morgon Henderson, Westview . .46.78

500-YARD FREESTYLE

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
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1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

John Weston, Jesuit ..
Toby Weissert, Sheldon
Toby Weissert, Sheldon
John Billings, Parkrose
Doug Towne, Aloha.
Doug Towne, Aloha.
James Lorys, David Dougla:
Alex Stiles, Lincoln..
Alex Stiles, Lincoln

Alex Stiles, Lincoln

Alex Stiles, Lincoln..
Matt Rankin, David Douglas
Andrew Lorys, David Douglas
Mark Henke, Marshfield
Brett Allen, Centennial .
Can Ergenekan, Aloha
Can Ergenekan, Aloha
Jay Telford, Corbett ..
Ryan Lowe, Gresham
Jay Telford, Corbett ..
Bryan Schuerman, Gresham
Andy Thurman, Barlow .
Chris Thompson, Roseburg
Paul Ely, Sunset .....

Eric Wilson, Sunset .

Paul Ely, Sunset .....

Matt Sorlien, Tualatin
Tyler Storie, Corvallis
Tyler Storie, Corvallis
Joey Nannini, Tigard .
Henry Holmberg, Summit
Logan Storie, Corvallis
Logan Storie, Corvallis..

200-YARD FREESTYLE RELAY

1959

1960

1961

1962

1963

1964

MCMINNVILLE. ... 1:43.5
(Anderson, Bushnell, Cellers, Halverson)

BEAVERTON .....oiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1:41.9
(MacCaskill, Mcintyre, Petgerson, McCool)

REEDSPORT .

(Riley, Wall, Kookler, Plov)

SOUTH SALEM ... 1:39.1
(Morgan, Achterman, Grabenhorst, Grabenhorst)
REEDSPORT ..ottt 1:36.5
(Riley, Marks, MacKenzie, Josephson)

BEAVERTON.

(Johnson, Aleskus, Fincl

, Mason)

1965-90 (event not contested)

1991

1992

SUNSET..
(Hutchinson,
GRESHAM ... 1:30.16

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

(Schuerman, Francis, Manwiller, Lowe)
LAKERIDGE
(Nelson, Urban, Wilson, Lindsey)
COTTAGE GROVE
(Thompson, Williams, Lyda, Yoder)
COTTAGE GROVE
(Williams, Yoder, Lyda, Nanakornpanom)
SHELDON
(Jessup, Huling, Cobar-Rubias, Greenwood)
McMINNVILLE
(Wsiaki, Oleson, Hyder, Ash)
McMINNVILLE
(Burton, Oleson, Ash, Phillips)
WEST ALBANY
(Laughlin, Buskirk, Blais, Haworth)

:28.90

1:28.36

1:27.72

.1:28.32

1:27.98

126.08

.1:28.37

SHELDON

(Mauricio, Gurudzien, Howard, Orre)

MOUNTAIN VIEW ...t 1:27.01
(Burton, Weeks, Holmberg, Hoyle)

MCMINNVILLE .. .1:28.61
(Kimura, Muldoon, Cook, McCoy)

ROSEBURG ...t 1:28.80
(O'Neil, Shields, Russell, Walther)

SUMMIT 1:27.92
(Larkin, Nyaradi, Holmberg, Madson)

SUMMIT .1:29.16
(Larkin, Martini, Lewis, Madson)

MCMINNVILLE ... 1:26.58
(Palacios, Tillery, Derochowski, Bradshaw)

100-YARD BACKSTROKE

1948
1949
1950
1951
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Don Atchison, West Linn.
Bob Hamblin, Salem .
Bob Hamblin, Salem .
John Goode, Benson .
Jack Palmer, Grant ...
George Claussen, Grant .
Walt Wilks, Benson.....
Larry Wilks, Washington.
Larry Wilkes, Washington .
Larry Wilkes, Washington .
Joe Coulter, Grant .
Joe Coulter, Grant .
Hal Agar, Lake Oswego
Craig Chisholm, Lake Oswego
Larry Hecht, Central Catholic .
John Harrow, Wilson ...........
Don Johannason, North Bend .
Tyler Walthers, Wilson
Greg Westcott, Marshall .
Ted Leovich, Lincoln ...
Mike Beauchamp, Parkrose
Pat O’'Malley, St. Francis...
John DeRoest, David Douglas.
David Bahler, Benson..
Brent Webb, Cottage Grove .
Mike Ainslie, David Douglas .
Mike Ainslie, David Douglas .
(season changed to winter)

Marty Kehrli, David Douglas.
Tom Gamble, Forest Grove ..
Doug Towne, Aloha
Doug Towne, Aloha
Doug Towne, Aloha
Scott Flury, Gresham
Robb Bauer, Forest Grove.
Mark Cannard, Lakeridge
Mark Cannard, Lakeridge
Tyler Jourdonnais, David Douglas.
Brian Spratt, Cottage Grove.
Rana Punja, Lake Oswego
Brent Lang, Sunset.....
Mark Thompson, Tigard..
Robert Morrow, Lake Oswego.
Tim Corzine, Cottage Grove.
Chris Clark, Ashland .
Jason Smith, Sandy
Jason Smith, Sandy
Jason Smith, Sandy
Jason Smith, Sandy ..
Benjamin Swan, South Albany
Benjamin Swan, South Albany
Shaun Shelley, David Douglas
Shaun Shelley, David Douglas
Trent Staley, Sunset.
Trent Staley, Sunset.
Matt Bisson, Grants Pass
Eric Swinn, Roseburg ..
Ben Malcolm, North Eugene .
Ben Malcolm, North Eugene .
Nolan Morrell, Summit
Brett Nagle, David Dougla:

100-YARD BREASTSTROKE

1948
1949
1950
1951
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957

George McFaul, West Linn ...
George McFaul, West Linn
Ed Placek, Grant..
Gilbert Westwell, Jefferson
Gilbert Westwell, Jefferson
Joel Satoris, Franklin.
Dick Paine, Lake Oswego
Dick Paine, Lake Oswego
Richard Rotto, Benson.
(not contested)

Dale Bergeson, Junction City............ccccouuiienniinnnne. 1:13.0
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1958  Dave Wickwire, Lincoln . .1:08.9
1959 Dave Wickwire, Lincoln . .1:09.0
1960 Dave Wickwire, Lincoln . .1:09.7
1961  Greg Popma, Beaverton .1:10.8
1962 Steve Carey, Reedsport .1:09.2
1963 Steve Carey, Reedsport .1:07.4
1964 Tyler Walthers, Wilson .1:05.8
1965 Bill Boscole, Sunset . .1:05.4
1966 Gary Larsen, Sunset .1:05.6
1967 Mike Dirksen, David Douglas . W1
1968 Pete Raykovich, Sheldon W1z
1969 Mike Phillips, Grant..... L1
1970 Kevin Lemley, Oregon City .
1971 Doug Ainslie, David Douglas
1972 Doug Ainslie, David Douglas ..
1973 Season changed to winter
1974 Doug Ainslie, David Douglas 1:00.21
1975 Doug Ainslie, David Douglas 59.68
1976 George Koch, Hillsboro 59.90
1977 Bob Wiltse, Sheldon. 58.768
1978 Willy Bratcher, David Douglas 59.23
1979 Mark Nelson, Beaverton ... 00.00
1980 Sean Taylor, Cottage Grove :00.09
1981 Sean Taylor, Cottage Grove 58.77
1982 B. J. Beau, Forest Grove .... 00.54
1983 Marc Proudfoot, David Douglas 58.19
1984 Mark Bussey, Lake Oswego 58.48
1985 John Winkler, Corvallis.. 00.29
1986  Seth Johnston, Sheldon 59.01
1987 Bruce Davis, Sweet Home 59.21
1988 Matt Brown, Redmond .. 57.83
1989 Brad Bachulis, Lakeridge 57.20
1990 Matt Brown, Aloha... 58.25
1991 Derek Spires, Sandy 58.70
1992 Bryan Addleman, Sunset 58.78
1993 Jason Smith, Sandy. 58.52
1994 Will Urban, Lakeridg 58.09
1995 Will Urban, Lakeridge. 58.40
1996 Robert Motley, Crescent Valley. 59.22
1997 Ben Brink, Sheldon.. 59.24
1998  Ben Brink, Sheldon 58.17
1999 Luke Ekhoff, Lincoln 58.74
2000 Luke Ekhoff, Lincoln 57.18
2001 Ben Metcalfe, Springfield 57.48
2002 Ethan McCoy, McMinnville 58.86
2003 Jake Salaz, Barlow .. 59.25
2004 Jake Salaz, Barlow .. 57.00
2005 Nelson Westby, West Salem 59.04
2006 Tom Cole, Tualatin
400-YARD FREESTYLE RELAY
1965 BEAVERTON ..ottt 3:37.0
(Newport, Robinson, Johnson, Swink)
1966 BEAVERTON ...
(Newport, Robinson, Johnson, Coffey)
1967 PHILOMATH..
(Stratton, Moore, Beyerlein, Smith)
1968 CHURCHILL ..
1969 PARKROSE
(Hodges, Taylor, Fredrickson, Carper)
1970 SUNSET ittt 3:28.9
(Ross, Lambert, Davey, Sumwalt)
1971 SUNSET oiniiiiiiiie it 3:23.00
(Davey, Lambert, Ross, Bullier)
1972 DAVID DOUGLAS
(M. Ainslie, D. Ainslie, Bleakman, Reverman)
1973 (season changed to winter)
1974 WILSON..
(Brenner, Paulus, Wil
1975 SHELDON
(Evans, Arvidson, Halvorsen, Van Vleet)
1976 DAVID DOUGLAS ... 3:19.40
(Leichner, Pratt, Whipps, Andrus)
1977 SHELDON..
(Wiltse, Slovinski, Briggs, Espeseth)
1978 DAVID DOUGLAS
(Baker, Pratt, Cichoke, Lorys)
1979 COTTAGE GROVE .... :116.22
(Levings, Patterson, Arp, Woodard)
1980 COTTAGE GROVE . :19.06
(Myers, Wright, Arp, Woodard)
1981 SOUTH SALEM ... :15.83
(Mathias, J. Kerr, Smith, S. Kerr)
1982 McMINNVILLE . :16.58
(Sisler, Clary, May, Squires)
1983 DAVID DOUGLAS :17.49
(Rankin, Davenport, Rankin, Tuma)
1984 COTTAGE GROVE .......iiviiiiiiiiiieiiee e 3:13.68
(Spratt, Garrison, Woodworth, Hanson)
1985 DAVID DOUGLAS ...t 3:12.93
(Rankin, Rankin, Vail, Kelley)
1986 SHELDON.. :10.29
(Peterson, Johnston, Tripps, Paslay)
1987 SHELDON :13.89
(Johnston, Garrison, Moberly, Pasley)
1988 SHELDON ..ottt e 3:14.93
(Garrison, Sweet, Peterson, Johnston)
1989 McMINNVILLE . :12.07
(Anderson, Ross, Ries, Magden)
1990 BEAVERTON ...
(Harmon, Collier, Klin
1991 SUNSET
(Hutchinson, Haslett, Brittle, Addleman)
1992 GRESHAM .
(Schuerman,
1993 SHELDON ..o 3:12.47
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(Rubottom, Greenwood, Vaughn, Bonebrake)

1994 LAKE OSWEGO .. :12.67
(McGinty, Warren, Ledridge, Lake)

1995 LAKERIDGE :12.74
(Hagerman, Urban, Wilson, Lindsey)

1996 SHELDON .... :12.21
(Jessup, Brink, Cobarrubias, Greenwood)

1997 SHELDON . 3:09.70
(Lepp, Huling, Brink, Jessup)

1998 SHELDON .... :12.59
(Orre, Mauriio, Lepp, Brink)

1999 SHELDON . :10.34
(Orre, Mauricio, Lepp, Brink)

2000 LAKERIDGE ..3:12:41

(Pearson, Wilson, Bost, Schmelzer)
2001 MOUNTAIN VIEW ...oiniiiiiiiiiie e 3:12.01
(Hoyle, Holmberg, Davies, Burton)

2002 MCMINNVILLE :13.10
(Hainsworth, Newberg, Cook, McCoy)

2003 SUMMIT.. :18.35
(Holmberg, Larkin, Nyaradi, Morrell)

2004 :14.25
(Morrell, Larkin, Lewis, Holmberg)

2005 SUMMIT.... :14.70
(Lewis, Larkin, Marti

2006 WESTVIEW .. :10.45

(Harvath, Godvin, Nunez, Henderson-Kun

EVENTS NO LONGER CONTESTED

160-YARD MEDLEY RELAY

1955
(Coulter, Fanning, Retter, Strom)

1956 L] 1:32.0
(Coulter, Better, Mainhoff, Schultzke)

1957 BENSON ... 1:34.3

(Dugger, Slawson, Potts, Collins)
1958 SOUTH EUGENE
(Rodney, Alpert, Kirkland, O’Connell)

180-YARD MEDLEY RELAY

1948 WEST LINN L. 1:51.7
(Atchison, McFaul, Pyeatt)

1949 BENSON ...ooiiiiiiiiicee e 1:50.9
(Good, Kimball, Wright)

1950 GRANT L.ttt e 1:49.4
(Palmer, Hays, Cramer)

1951 GRANT L. 1:49.0
(Campbell, Palmer, Cramer)

1951 GRANT L.t 1:47.0
(Palmer, Cramer, Campbell)

1952 GRANT L.t 1:49.6
(Barnes, Campbell, Weaver)

1953 LINCOLN ..o 1:50.4
(Rigdon, Kelly, Peabody)

1954 ST. HELENS ..ot 1:50.0

(Heacock, Fish, Coats)

220-YARD FREESTYLE
1948 Don Pyeatt, West LinN..........ccooiiuiiiiiiiiiiiieenns 2:35.3

120-YARD INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY

1949 Bob Hamblin, Salem.. .1:25.6
1950 Jay Holland, Lincoln .. .1:20.5
1951  Gilbert Westwell, Jefferson. .1:20.2
1951 Gilbert Westwell, Jefferson. .1:18.4
1952 Bill Westfall, Jefferson .... .1:17.2
1953  George Claussen, Grant .1:16.5
1954 George Claussen, Grant .1:15.8
1955 J. D. Brown, Grant .1:15.5
1956 Tom Fanning, Grant .1:17.0
1957 Doug Chisholm, Lake Oswego . .1:12.4
1958 Ron Bohiman, Lake Oswego . .1:11.8

40-YARD FREESTYLE
1948 Don Atchison, West Linn.........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaeanns 20.5
1949 Bob Wright, Benson
1950 Don Atchison, West Linn.
1951 John Goode, Benson ....
1951 Ray Westgard, Jefferson
1952 Dan Cramer, Grant ...
1953 Dick Schultzke, Grant

1954 (tie) George Claussen, Grant............cccceeueiiieeeinnnenns 19.2
(tie) Terry Kelly, Lincoln

1955 Mike Riley, Lake OSWEQO ........ccuuiuiiiiiniiiiiiiiiaiiaaieeans 19.9
1956 J. D. Brown, Grant.. .

1957 J. D. Brown, Grant..
1958 Dan O’Connell, South Eugene

400-YARD FREESTYLE
1957 Joe Santry, LiNCOIN .........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
1958 Earl Ordway, Newberg
1959 Dick Boyd, Cleveland.
1960 Dick Boyd, Cleveland.
1961 Ken Webb, Wilson...
1962 Bob Plov, Reedsport
1963 Ted Leovich, Lincoln..
1964 Greg Charlton, Lake Oswego ...
1965 Trevor Charlton, Lake Oswego.
1966 Jerry Newman, Sunset
1967 Charles Scharpf, South Eugene...
1968 Bob MacDonald, David Douglas
1969 John DeRoest, David Douglas..
1970 David Bahler, Benson
1971 Bruce Ross, Sunset...

1972 Bruce ROSS, SUNSEL.........coviiiiiiiiniiiiiiiee e 3:51.41

160-YARD FREESTYLE RELAY
1948

1949
(Meski, Hembree, Goode, Wright)
1950 LINCOLN .

(Burkitt, English, Morris, Vinton)
1951 L] 1:21.9
(Cramer, Campbell, Palmer, Lockridge)

1951

1:23.9
(Claussen, Lockridge, Schultzke, Sulloway)

1952 GRANT ..
(Campbell, Claussen, Sulloway, Schultzke)

1953 L] 1:20.3
(Sulloway, Claussen, Schultzke, Schultzke)

1954 LAKE OSWEGO....
(Hendricks, Paine, Riley, Schwarz)

1955 GRANT ..
(Brown, Grew, Meinhoff, Schultzke)

1956 LAKE OSWEGO......cuiiiiiiiiiiie e 1:22.7
(Hendricks, Ager, Bohlman, Chisholm)

1957 LAKE OSWEGO....
(Mitchell, Bowman, Fisher, Reece)

1958 SOUTH EUGENE ..
(Bottis, Gale, Russell, Hornsby

1:20.0

1:21.5

100-YARD BUTTERFLY-BREASTROKE
1956 Tom Fanning, Grant...........cccceviiiiiiiieiiiieieanns 1:10.0

DIVING

1948 Wallace Nelson, Salem
1949 Dick Kimball, Benson ..
1950  Bill Goss, Klamath Union
1951 Bob Walker, Salem
1951 Bob Walker, Salem
1952 Bill Dixon, Newport
1953 Larry Lyle, Grant...
1954 Mike Smith, South Salem .
1955 Rich Frieberg, Eugene .
1956 Paul Thompson, Springfiel,
1957 Robert Ball, Franklin ......
1958 Jack Pratt, South Eugene
1959 Lew Banks, Wilson.
1960 Lew Banks, Wilson.
1961 Wayne Hyde, Sweet Home
1962 Jim Brinson, Medford ..
1963 Jim Brinson, Medford
1964 Jim Brinson, Medford
1965 Bill Spiller, Sheldon...
1966 David Ciochetti, Cottage Grove .
1967 Pat McCornack, South Eugene
1968 Pat McCornack, South Eugene
1969 Pat McCornack, South Eugene
1970 Rick Fine, Toledo .
1971  Gene Mcintyre, South Eugene
1972 Gene Mclntyre, South Eugene...
1973 (season changed to winter)
1974 Gary Levine, Lakeridge
1975 Gene Mclntyre, South Eugene
1976 Marc Sanche, Sunset
1977 Mark Bradshaw, Springfield .
1978 Mark Bradshaw, Springdfield .
1979 Mark Bradshaw, Springfield .
1980 Mark Bradshaw, Springfield .
1981 Lee Michaud, South Eugene.
1982 Lee Michaud, South Eugene.
1983 Lee Michaud, South Eugene .
1984 Todd O'Neal, Sheldon
1985 Eric Peterson, Tigard.
1986 Eric Peterson, Tigard.
1987  Zach Mclver, Sheldon .
1988 Zach Mclver, Sheldon .
1989 Nathan Smith, Beaverton .
1990  Nathan Smith, Beaverton .
1991 Drew Jackson, Sunset.
1992 Drew Jackson, Sunset .
1993  Drew Jackson, Sunset.
1994 Drew Jackson, Sunset.
1995 John Eisler, Westview .
1996  John Eisler, Westview .
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OSAA Boys Swimming Championships

3A/2A/1A Individual Champio

200-YARD MEDLEY RELAY

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

SEASIDE

(Stowers, Tuertzky, Haikonen, Blacketer)

COTTAGE GROVE......ciiiiiiiiiiieiiieiie e 1:45.01
(Seablom, O'Brien, Gifford, Raymond)

SWEET HOME ..o 1:45.57
(Signleton, Birkey, Cheek, Slauson)

LA GRANDE..

(Hibbert, Butler, Kenton, Howland)

LA GRANDE.......ccuuiiiiiiiieiii e 1:45.51
(Hibbert, Esser, Dowdy, Howland)

LA GRANDE..

(Hibbert, Mielke, Dowdy, Kenton)

LA GRANDE..

(Hibbert, Mielke, Dowdy, Kenton)

SHERWOOD ...

(Folsom, Rieniets, Bigam, Grimes)

SHERWOOD ...

(Folsom, Rieniets, Andrus, Grimes)

200-YARD FREESTYLE

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

200-YARD INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Barney Boisvert, Seaside
Colin Douglas, Banks.
Colin Douglas, Banks.
Kyle Tannehill, Sherwood
Kyle Tannehill, Sherwood
Jeff Ecker, Sweet Home..
Dominic Rieniets, Sherwood
Dominic Rieniets, Sherwood
Matt Grimes, Shwerwood...

Michael Oxendine, Phoenix.
lan Kinne, Sherwood....
Rhys, Birkey, Sweet Hom
Colin Douglas, Banks....
Rhys Birky, Sweet Home
Alexander Knapp, Junction City
Alexander Knapp, Junction City
Eric Elligott, Cottage Grove
Alejandro Contrera..

50-YARD FREESTYLE

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

100-YARD BUTTERFLY

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Kyle Phillips, North Valley ..
Mike Dill, Philomath .....
Matthew Stowers, Seaside .
Matthew Stowers, Seaside .
Ben Karlin, Valley Catholic .
Brenton Dowdy, La Grande
Brenton Dowdy, La Grande
Justin Heath, Phoenix
Dylan Ford, Seaside ..

Michael Oxendine, Phoenix.
Rafael Montero, La Salle
Waylon Mays, Taft .......
Matt Hibbert, La Grande
Brenton, Dowdy, La Grande
Matt Hibbert, La Grande .
Dominic Rieniets, Sherwood
Dominic Rieniets, Sherwood
Dominic Rieniets, Sherwood.

100-YARD FREESTYLE

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

500-YARD FREESTYLE

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Kyle Phillips, North Valley ..
Corey McManus, Jefferson
Corey McManus, Jefferson
Matthew Stowers, Seaside .
Ben Karlin, Valley Catholic .
Brenton Dowdy, La Grande
Brenton Dowdy, La Grande
Dylan Ford, Seaside ..
Dylan Ford, Seaside ..

Barney Boisvert, Seaside
Colin Douglas, Banks.
Colin Douglas, Banks.
Colin Douglas, Banks.
Colin Douglas, Banks.
Matthew Grimes, Sherwood
Matthew Grimes, Sherwood
Matthew Grimes, Sherwood
Matthew Grimes, Sherwood .

200-YARD FREESTYLE RELAY

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

JUNCTION CITY
(Moen, T. Petersen, Guthrie, J. Petersen)
JUNCTION CITY
(Mack Moen, Marty Moen, T. Petersen,

J. Petersen)

JUNCTION CITY Lot 1:35.64
(Moen, Richmond, Brunscheon, Petersen)

SEASIDE ..
(Oyala, Rankin, Collins.
VALLEY CATHOLIC

(Sherman, Jasperson, Wilson, Karlin)

SEASIDE ....oiiiiiiiiii e 1:32.51
(Stowers, Ford, Rankin, Oyala)

NEWPORT .
(Morley, Teague,

(Juste, Bechman, Vitron, Ford)

100-YARD BACKSTROKE

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Corey McManus, Jefferson ...
Corey McManus, Jefferson
Corey McManus, Jefferson
Kyle Tannehill, Sherwood .
Kyle Tannehill, Sherwood .
Matt Hibbert, La Grande .

Matt Hibbert, La Grande .

Matthew Grimes, Sherwood .
Michael Mpitsos, Newport .

100-YARD BREASTSTROKE

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Scott Cole, Newport..
Matt O'Brien, Cottage Grove
Anthony Pepitone, Hidden Valley
David Butler, La Grande .
Rhys Birky, Sweet Home
Sam Howe, La Salle.......
Alexander Knapp, Junction City .
Andy Ottolia, Blanchet Catholic .
Andy Ottolia, Blanchet Catholic .
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400-YARD FREESTYLE RELAY

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

JUNCTION CITY oo
(Moen, T. Petersen, J. Petersen, Guthrie)

w
Y]
®
o
Y

SWEET HOME

(Foucht, Birkey, Slauson, Singleton)

SWEET HOME. 121.24
(C. Slauson. N. Slauson, Birkey, Singleton)

SEASIDE .... 129.34
(Oyala, LaLond, Collins, Stowers)

SWEET HOME :25.80
(Martin, Ecker, Bate, Birky)

LA GRANDE 122.71
(Kenton, Youngren, Hibbert, Dowdy)

LA GRANDE :16.46
(Kenton, Youngren, Hibbert, Dowdy)

SHERWOOD :24.19
(Rieniets, J. Grimes, Andrus, M. Grimes)

SHERWOOD :17.98

(Rieniets, Ranno, Folsom, Grimes)
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